
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 7th March, 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
No site visits will be held prior to this meeting 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 8 February 
2024 
 
 

 3 - 14 

4.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 15  
 
Item 1 – Chandlers Ridge Primary School – Page 17 
 
Item 2 – Discovery Special Academy – Page 35 
 
Item 3 – 4 Hall Drive – Page 59 
 
 

 15 - 74 

5.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 
 

 75 - 78 

6.   Planning Appeals 
 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 

Page 1



 

Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 08 February 2024 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 8 February 
2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, 
M McClintock, I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 E Swannick, J Roebuck, A Murphy-Brown, K Rowley, T Wilson, L Salvati 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, A Glossop, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
23/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor I Morrish Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor, 
Member of Marton West 
Community Council  

Councillor M McClintock  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 1 
Ward Councillor and 
Member of Nunthorpe 
Parish Council 

Councillor J Rostron  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 2, 
Ward Councillor  

Councillor J Platt Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 3 & 
4, Ward Councillor   

 

 
23/27 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 Councillor McClintock requested that the minutes be amended as he had declared an 
interest at the meeting on 11 January 2024. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised Councillor McClintock that the minutes had 
been amended to include the Declaration. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 11 
January 2024 were then submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/28 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
22/0524/MAJ, Land at Ford Riding Centre, Nunthorpe, erection of 45 dwellings 
along with open space and associated infrastructure (Demolition of existing 
buildings) 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. 
The report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant 
policies from the National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development 
Framework along with detailing consultee and other responses.  
 
Members heard that planning permission was sought for the demolition of some 
existing buildings on the site and the erection of 45 dwellings, including 18 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



08 February 2024 

 

bungalows, with associated access, landscaping and infrastructure on land at the 
Ford Close Riding Centre to the east of Brass Castle Lane. 
 
The dwellings proposed consist of: 
 

 13. no three bed dwellings 

 15. no four bed dwellings  

 17. no five bed dwellin
[...]
ng Discovery Academy site, which is on the 
northern side of Sandy Flatts Lane. 
 
Members were advised that whilst the application site was allocated on the adopted 
Local Plan Proposals Map as part of the Green Wedge, planning permission was 
granted in March 2021 for the creation of a SEN primary school at the site, which 
included a new school building and the associated playing areas and car parks. The 
land was, therefore, considered to have an established educational use. 
 
Members heard that the site is located on land that is designated as Green Wedge, 
and includes both Primary and Secondary Open Spaces. Whilst local policies seek to 
safeguard such land from development, it is the officer view that the provision of a 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) secondary school should be considered as an 
exception, as the development would have an over-riding benefit to the community as 
a whole, which would outweigh the loss of this part of the Green Wedge.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development would not result in the significant loss 
of open space. The application site occupies a relatively small area of the larger 
Green Wedge allocation, and that the green character and open appearance of the 
Green Wedge would not be significantly harmed. 
 
The Committee were advised that 6 letters of objection were received from local 
residents.  The following objections were made:  
 

 Parking at drop off and pick up times causes disruption now along Sandy 
Flatts Lane and this would become worse, pedestrians are forced to walk 

Page 11



08 February 2024 

 

along the road 

 The car park expansion would not stop vehicles parking along Sandy Flatts 
Lane 

 There will be more noise from the additional traffic expected 

 The existing access road of Sandy Flatts Lane is not wide enough 

 Road needs to be widened to take into account for the vehicles including 
coaches 

 Primary school is nearly at full capacity 

 Trees need to be felled to accommodate the new building 

 Overbearing visual impact 

 Existing school an eyesore and out of character 

 Layout and density of the building inappropriate 

 Building is close to a live high pressure gas main 
 
Members were advised that there were no objections from Highways subject to 
conditions.  Car parking had been provided in accordance with the Tees Valley 
Highway Design Guide, the majority of pupils arrived by pre-planned managed travel.  
A swept path analysis demonstrated that the internal layout was suitable, and a 
Travel Plan is currently being implemented and would be further conditioned. As such 
it was not considered that grounds could be sustained that there is a high likelihood 
that unmanaged car parking would occur to the detriment of free flow of traffic or 
highway safety. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that conditions are attached to the planning application 
including mitigation around ecology and tree loss, increasing bio-diversity net gain by 
10%. 
 
A resident spoke in objection to the application the following objections were raised: 
 

 Why has work started on 5 February 2024 without agreement of the Planning 
Committee 

 Proposed land for initial school there was a condition that the land would be 
left green and planted, this has not happened 

 Saplings not planted 

 Use of transport told no coaches would access site, coaches have been on 
site with over 25 seats 

 Overspill of parking internally in car park 

 Outside of school reckless parking 

 62 cars noted on one day 

 Road is not wide enough to take vehicles, road needs widening to 6.7 meters 

 Dangerous pot holes  

 Design of road was to take only 300 vehicles per day 

 High volume of traffic had worn the roads 

 Pot holes in the road every 6 months having to be realigned compared to 
every 18 months 

 Dangerous gas pipelines 

 Council responsible for building works close to gas pipelines 
 
The Head of Planning advised that he was not aware of any work that had begun and 
any work undertaken would be at the applicants own risk. 
 
It was advised that HSE guidelines are used regarding pipelines. 
 
A Member queried if in the previous planning permission there were any conditions 
regarding the green wedge in this application.  The Head of Planning stated that the 
area was not within the previous planning application so there would have been no 
conditions put in place.   

Page 12



08 February 2024 

 

 
Members raised concerns that there was no representative present from the school to 
explain the reason for the application. 
 
ORDERED: That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning 
and Development Committee to request that a representative from the school 
attend the meeting to answer queries from Members regarding parking and  
clarity on how the school is operating in terms of the impact on traffic and 
access to the school site by vehicles. 
 

23/29 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been 
approved to date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 
187 (29 September 1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

23/30 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 NONE 
 

23/31 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 NONE  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 07-Mar-2024 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
23/0424/FUL 
 
Ward: Nunthorpe 

Applicant: Vision Academy 
Learning Trust 
 
Agent: Architectural Base 
Consultancy. 

Description: A single 
storey extension to the 
existing school 
building to create 2 
new classrooms with 
associated external 
works in the existing 
car park 
 
Location: Chandlers 
Ridge Primary School, 
Chandlers Ridge, 
Middlesbrough 

 

 

2 
 

Reference No:  
23/0631/MAJ 
 
Ward: Kader 

Applicant: Jennifer Duncan 
 
Agent:  

Description: Erection 
of single storey 
Secondary School 
building (class F1) 
with associated works 
including landscaping, 
fencing and extension 
to parking area 
 
Location: Discovery 
Special Academy, 
Sandy Flatts Lane, 
Middlesbrough, 
Middlesbrough, TS5 
7YN 

 

 

3 
 

Reference No:  
23/0661/FUL 
 
Ward: Kader 

Applicant: A Ghafoor 
 
Agent:  

Description: 
Retrospective 
extensions and 
alterations to garage 
to side to create 
residential annex 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Location: 4, Hall Drive, 
Middlesbrough, TS5 
7EN 

 

 

Page 16



COMMITTEE REPORT 

Item No: 1

UPDATE REPORT

Application No: 23/0424/FUL

Location: Chandlers Ridge Primary School, Chandlers Ridge, 
Middlesbrough

Proposal: A single storey extension to the existing school building to 
create 2 new classrooms with associated external works in the 
existing car park

Applicant: Vision Academy Learning Trust 

Agent: Architectural Base Consultancy.

Ward: Nunthorpe

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

UPDATE REPORT

BACKGROUND

On the 11th January 2024, the application proposing the extension to Chandlers Ridge 
Primary School was placed before Planning Committee with a recommendation to approve 
subject to conditions.  The Planning Committee considered the proposals, along with 
concerns raised by objectors in attendance. 

Following discussion, members sought to defer the application to allow the school to explore 
further parking provision within the school grounds and to detail options in relation to the 
travel plan.  A request was also made from members that a representative from the school / 
schools agent, attend the meeting to answer queries from members.  

The applicant has reviewed the parking arrangements at the school and has increased the 
proposed provision of car park spaces to 30.  A travel plan has not been able to be detailed 
currently, however, officers have been advised that this will be produced in line with 
conditional requirements should it 
[...]
ate that the development should be refused.

INFORMATIVES

 Rights of Access/Encroachment
This planning approval does not permit any person to access another person’s 
land/property to enable the works to be completed, without their consent.  Any 
encroachment into another person’s land/property above or below ground is a civil 
matter to be resolved between the relevant parties.

 Deliveries to Site
It should be ensured that, during construction, deliveries to the site do not obstruct 
the highway.  If deliveries are to be made which may cause an obstruction then early 
discussion should be had with the Highway Authority on the timing of these deliveries 
and measures that may be required so as to mitigate the effect of the obstruction to 
the general public.

 Building materials on highway
The applicant is reminded that building materials shall not be deposited on the 
highway without the specific consent of the Highway Authority.

Case Officer: David Gibson 

Committee Date: 

Page 32



Appendix 1: Site Location Plan

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

 
 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 23/0631/MAJ 
 
Location: Discovery Special Academy, Sandy Flatts Lane, Middlesbrough, 

Middlesbrough, TS5 7YN 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey Secondary School building (class F1) with 

associated works including landscaping, fencing and extension to 
parking area 

 
Applicant: Jennifer Duncan  
Company Name:  
 
Agent: Michael Martos  
Company Name:  
 
Ward: Kader 
 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a special educational needs (SEN) 
secondary school on the existing Discovery Academy site, which is on the northern side of 
Sandy Flatts Lane. 
 
Whilst the application site is allocated on the adopted Local Plan Proposals Map as part of 
the Green Wedge, planning permission was granted in March 2021 for the creation of a SEN
[...]
: Cleveland Fire Service 

Access and Water Supplies should meet the requirements as set out in: Approved 

Document B Volume 2: 2019, Section B5 for buildings other than Dwellings.  It should be 

noted that Cleveland Fire Brigade now utilise a Magirus Multistar Combined Aerial Rescue 

Pump (CARP) which has a vehicle weight of 17.5 tonnes.  This is greater than the specified 

weight in AD B Vol 2 Section B5 Table 15.2. 

 

Cleveland Fire Brigade is fully committed to the installation of Automatic Fire Suppression 

Systems (AFSS) in all premises where their inclusion will support fire safety.  It is therefore 

recommended that as part of the submission consideration is given to the installation of 

sprinklers or a suitable alternative AFS system. 

 

 

 

 

Case Officer: Peter Wilson  

Committee Date: 8th February 2024 

 

Page 56



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

 

Location Plan 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 3 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  23/0661/FUL 
 
Location:  4, Hall Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7EN 
 
Proposal:  Retrospective extensions and alterations to garage to side to 

create residential annex 
 
Applicant: A Ghafoor  
 
Agent: Benson Themuka  
 
Ward:  Kader 
 
Recommendation:  Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission was originally granted in September 2020 (20/0316/FUL) to convert and 
extend the existing attached side garage to form a residential annex.  Post commencement, 
however, the attention of the Council was brought to unauthorised works, which included the 
construction of three dormer windows fronting Hall Drive (instead of the approved one 
dormer), a flat-roofed box-like rear dormer (instead of the approved one small dormer), and 
a single storey extension to the rear of the annex with flat roof and parapet detail.  An 
application was subsequently submitted seeking to regularise the unauthorised works 
(21/1048/FUL) which was refused, then dismissed at appeal. 
 
Although the Inspector dismissed the appeal (Inspector’s decision letter is attached as 
Appendix 3), the Inspector found no harm from the three dormers fronting Hall Drive, the 
appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the single storey extension and its flat 
roof.  The main reason for the appeal being dismissed was the box-like rear dormer, 
although the Inspector noted that a catslide roof on this dormer – to match the large catslide 
roofed dormer that covers most of the rear roof plane of the original dwelling – would not be 
unduly harmful.  The current application seeks approval for the works which the Inspector 
identified not to be harmful. 
 
Given the above, it is the officer recommendation to approve conditionally. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The application site is a large 1.5-storey dwelling situated on a generous cornerplot location 
where Hall Drive meets Acklam Road.  The property is well screened from Acklam Road by 
the belt of mature trees that line the street.  The side of the property faces onto Hall Drive. 
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for: 
 

Page 59



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 3 

 

 

 

1. Three narrow pitched-roof dormer windows on the side elevation facing Hall Drive. 
2. Re-arrangement of windows and doors on the side elevation facing Hall Drive and the 
introduction of a garage door. 
3. Single storey extension with flat roof and parapet detail.  The extension measures 4.5 
metres in length from the previous side wall of the annex and has a total height of 3.5 metres 
to the top of the parapet roof. 
4. Dormer window on side elevation facing the rear garden with catslide roof over. 
 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
 
There are three relevant applications relating to the annex at this site. 
 
M/FP/0457/14/P 
Conversion of existing garage and extensions to provide 1no dwelling with associated 
access and boundary treatments
[...]
he vitality of town centres,  
– Promoting healthy and safe communities,  
– Promoting sustainable transport,  
– Supporting the expansion of electronic communications networks,  
– Making effective use of land,  
– Achieving well designed buildings and places,  
– Protecting the essential characteristics of Green Belt land 
– Dealing with climate change and flooding, and supporting the transition to a low carbon 

future,  
– Conserving and enhancing the natural and historic environment, and 
– Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals. 

 
 

Page 61



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 3 

 

 

 

The planning policies and key areas of guidance that are relevant to the consideration of the 
application are: 
 
DC1 - General Development 
CS4 - Sustainable Development 
CS5 - Design 
UDSPD - Urban Design SPD 
 
The detailed policy context and guidance for each policy is viewable within the relevant Local 
Plan documents, which can be accessed at the following web address. 
https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/planning-and-housing/planning/planning-policy  
 

 
CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES 

 
 
The application was subject to the standard notification of neighbouring properties, which 
included a letter drop to 12 different addresses.  A press notice was placed in the local paper 
giving wider publicity. 
 
Following the consultation period, three letters of objection were received.  The comments 
within the representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

- The application has already been denied. 
- No changes have been made and the building work is not legal. 
- The originally approved two bedroom annex has now become a separate three 

bedroom property with a much larger footprint. 
- The conservatory walls are intrusive as are the lights on the rear of the building 

due to the proximity to our [neighbour at No. 6] reception room. 
- Loss of amenity, being overlooked, infringement of privacy, negative impact on 

the use of our garden and rear reception room. 
- There is no interconnecting door between the property and the annex which 

makes it a separate dwelling, despite plans showing it is an annexe. 
- This new application now creates a separate three bedroom property, which will 

overlook the main dwelling house and could be rented out or even sold 
separately in the future. 

- The amended plans have not made any changes to the original issues and so the 
building is still not in keeping with neighbouring architecture.  It negatively 
impacts the street scene. 

- The application still does not meet the Urban Design SDP, in respect of the 
dormer windows. 

- This revised application does not address the concerns of the Planning Inspector. 
- The original application back in 2016 had an internal link to the existing property.  

This has now disappeared.  If approved this application could be considered a 
separate dwelling and not an annex and represents what was refused under 
M/FP/0457/14/P. 

 
 
Summary of Public Responses 
 
Number of original neighbour consultations 12 
Total numbers of comments received  3 
Total number of objections 3 

Page 62

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/planning-and-housing/planning/planning-policy


COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 3 

 

 

 

Total number of support 0 
Total number of representations 0 
 
 
Responses from Internal Technical Services 
 
Conservation Officer – No objections 
Following a dismissed appeal, this retrospective application proposes to retain and alter 
some extensions and alterations to the garage to create a residential annex.  Whilst the 
dwelling does not typify the best of traditional development in Acklam Hall Conservation 
Area, it is on a prominent and leafy corner plot at one of the entrances to the Conservation 
Area. 
 
In the appeal, the Inspector found harm to the character and appearance of the area arising 
from the flat roofed box dormer on the side elevation of the annex facing the rear garden of 
the original dwelling.  This element

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 07 March 2024 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 7 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, 
M McClintock, I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles, J Thompson and 
G Wilson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 L Salvati, J Duncan  

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ewan 

 
23/32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor M McClintock Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor 

Councillor J Platt  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 2 & 3, 
Ward Councillor 

Councillor M Nugent  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 2, 
Relative works in school  
 

 

23/33 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 8 February 
2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 

 
23/34 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
23/0424/FUL, Chandlers Ridge Primary School, a single storey extension to the 
existing school building to create 2 new classrooms with associated external 
works in the existing car park 
 
Members were advised that the application was an update on the original planning 
application that was placed before Committee on the 11th January 2024.  The 
application proposed for the extension to Chandlers Ridge Primary School was 
previously placed with a recommendation to approve subject to conditions. The 
Planning Committee considered the proposals, along with concerns raised by 
objectors in attendance.  
 
At the 11 January Committee members sought to defer the application to allow the 
school to explore further parking provision within the school grounds and to detail 
options in relation to the travel plan. A request was also made from members that a 
representative from the school / schools agent, attend the meeting to answer queries 
from members.  
 
Members were advised that the applicant had reviewed the parking arrangements at the 
school and had increased the proposed provision of car park spaces to 30 which was a higher 
requirement than the Tees Valley Highways Guide recommends. Members heard that the 
travel plan had not been able to be detailed currently, however, officers had been advised that 



07 March 2024 

 

this would be produced in line with conditional requirements should it be approved. 
 
The Development Control Manager updated committee with comments received since the 
previous committee from a local resident. 
 
A member queried details of the intended travel plan and the Councils Transport Officer 
responded setting out typical interventions that are normally included within a travel plan 
where the school will work with council officers to reduce vehicular travel.    
 
A member queried whether there had been any additional responses or complaints from the 
properties which back onto the proposed extended car park area and was advised by the 
Development Control Manager that there had been no additional comments from those 
residents. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions 
 
23/0631/MAJ, Discovery Special Academy, Sandy Flatts Lane, Erection of single storey 
Secondary School building (class F1) with associated works including landscaping, 
fencing and extension to parking area 
 
** Councillor Mary Nugent recused herself from the Committee for consideration of the item** 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a special 
educational needs (SEN) secondary school on the existing Discovery Academy site, which is 
on the northern side of Sandy Flatts Lane. 
 
Whilst the application site was allocated on the adopted Local Plan Proposals Map as part of 
the Green Wedge, planning permission was granted in March 2021 for the creation of a SEN 
primary school at the site, which included a new school building and the associated playing 
areas and car parks. The land was, therefore, considered to have an established educational 
use. 
 
The application had previously been heard at Committee on 8 February 2024, Members had 
asked for the application to be deferred and requested that a representative from the school 
attend to answer queries regarding parking and clarity on how the school is operating in terms 
of the impact on traffic and access to the school site by vehicles. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that a swept path analysis had been undertaken and the road 
was wide enough to accommodate larger vehicles such as refuse trucks, there was enough 
space for 2 minibuses to pass each other safely on the road so the width of the road was not 
considered to be an issue. 
 
Members heard that although the proposed school development would be situated in a 
location being allocated for Green Wedge, the benefits of the proposed development for the 
wider community were considered to outweigh the lost part of Green Wedge.  
 
A representative from Discovery Special Academy was in attendance and spoke in support of 
the application.  The following points were raised by the representative: 
 

 Traffic and parking is carefully managed 

 There is an entrance in and an exit out of the school 

 Dedicated staff manage traffic in and out of the school 

 Traffic flow is managed 

 School gates are open during pick up and drop off times 

 Vehicles are not left sitting on the road 

 Vehicles who are parked on the highway are monitored and asked to move into a car 
parking space  

 There are vehicles that are not related to the school that park on the highway for 
example dog walkers as it is a public highway 

 Looking at how staff travel – encouraging them to use public transport or car share 

 Travel plan is reviewed and updated annually 

 Pedestrian access is marshalled and parents are encouraged to use the car park 
 



07 March 2024 

 

A Member queried if the school uses large buses it was advised that a large bus had been 
used once to transport children to a pantomime, the school had it’s own minibuses that are 
used for transporting children to activities outside of the school grounds. 
 
A Member queried where cars would park during the construction phase if the application was 
approved the representative advised that the local garden centre had offered the use of some 
of their car parking spaces and the mugga could also be used within the existing school 
grounds. 
 
A resident spoke in objection to the application, prior to speaking the objector asked if he 
could hand out photographs to the committee members this was agreed by the Chair.  The 
following objections were then raised: 
 

 Proposed land for initial school there was a condition that the land would be 
left green and planted 

 Use of transport told no coaches would access site, coaches have been on 
site with over 25 seats 

 Overspill of parking internally in car park 

 Outside of school reckless parking 

 62 cars noted on one day 

 Road is not wide enough to take vehicles, road needs widening to 6.7 meters 

 Dangerous pot holes 

 Design of road was to take only 300 vehicles per day 

 High volume of traffic had worn the roads 

 Pot holes in the road every 6 months having to be realigned compared to 
every 18 months 

 
The Chair asked the objector if he had any further comments to committee to which the 
objector confirmed he hadn’t. 
 
Officers came back to members on a number of points raised to clarify material planning 
considerations and responded to members queries in relation to the matter of the site being 
within the Green Wedge.  
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions  
 
23/0661/FUL, 4, Hall Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7EN, Retrospective extensions and 
alterations to garage to side to create residential annex 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was originally granted in September 2020 to 
convert and extend the existing attached side garage to form a residential annex. Post 
commencement, however, the attention of the Council was brought to unauthorised works, 
which included the construction of three dormer windows fronting Hall Drive (instead of the 
approved one dormer), a flat-roofed box-like rear dormer (instead of the approved one small 
dormer), and a single storey extension to the rear of the annex with flat roof and parapet 
detail.  
 
Members heard that an application was subsequently submitted seeking to regularise the 
unauthorised works which was refused, then dismissed at appeal.  Although the Inspector 
dismissed the appeal, the Inspector found no harm from the three dormers fronting Hall Drive, 
the appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the single storey extension and its 
flat roof.   
 
Members were advised that the main reason for the appeal being dismissed was the box-like 
rear dormer, although the Inspector noted that a catslide roof on this dormer – to match the 
large catslide roofed dormer that covered most of the rear roof plane of the original dwelling – 
would not be unduly harmful. The current application sought approval for the works which the 
Inspector had identified not to be harmful. 
 
Members heard that three letters of objection had been received.  The objections were as 
follows: 
 

 The application has already been denied. 



07 March 2024 

 

 No changes had been made and the building work is not legal. 

 The originally approved two bedroom annex had now become a separate three 
bedroom property with a much larger footprint. 

 The conservatory walls are intrusive as are the lights on the rear of the building due to 
the proximity to our [neighbour at No. 6] reception room. 

 Loss of amenity, being overlooked, infringement of privacy, negative impact on the 
use of our garden and rear reception room. 

 There are no interconnecting door between the property and the annex which 
makes it a separate dwelling, despite plans showing it is an annexe. 

 This new application now creates a separate three bedroom property, which will 
overlook the main dwelling house and could be rented out or even sold 
separately in the future. 

 The amended plans have not made any changes to the original issues and so the 
building is still not in keeping with neighbouring architecture. It negatively 
impacts the street scene. 

 The application still does not meet the Urban Design SDP, in respect of the 
dormer windows. 

 This revised application does not address the concerns of the Planning Inspector. 

 The original application back in 2016 had an internal link to the existing property.  This 
has now disappeared. If approved this application could be considered a separate 
dwelling and not an annex and represents what was refused under M/FP/0457/14/P. 

 
A Member queried whether an annex needed to be interconnecting, it was advised that there 
was no longer a requirement for an annex to have a shared space. 
 
A Member raised the negative impact the annex was having on neighbouring properties 
including loss of light, disappearance of the internal link and the 3 dormer windows that had 
been installed instead of 1 which had been agreed in the original application. 
 
Members motioned for decisions and took votes although none were sufficient to result in the 
applications determination. 
 
Members were reminded that the Planning Inspector found no harm from the three dormers 
fronting Hall Drive, the appearance of the front elevation facing Hall Drive, or the single storey 
extension and its flat roof.  Members were advised that if the application were to be refused 
that the applicant would likely appeal the decision and win the appeal which could result in 
costs being awarded against Middlesbrough Council. 
 
Following discussions Members felt that it would be beneficial to undertake a site visit before 
making a decision on the application. 
 
OREDERED: that the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning and 
Development Committee so that a site visit can be undertaken. 
 
 
 

 
23/35 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 

date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 

 
23/36 PLANNING APPEALS 

 
 None  

 
23/37 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 



07 March 2024 

 

 None  

 
 
 

 
 
 


